

No. 15-15636

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA, THE
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; THE DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE; SECRETARY ASHTON CARTER, THE SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE; THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; SECRETARY ERNEST
MONIZ, THE SECRETARY OF ENERGY; AND THE NATIONAL NUCLEAR
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. C 14-01885 JSW
Honorable Jeffrey S. White, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO AND
MACHINE WORKERS OF AMERICA (UE); INTERNATIONAL
COMMISSION FOR LABOR RIGHTS; AND LABOR AND
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT THE REPUBLIC OF THE
MARSHALL ISLANDS**

Counsel of Record for Amici:
Henry M. Willis, Esq. (82981)
SCHWARTZ, STEINSAPIR,
DOHRMANN & SOMMERS LLP
6300 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90048
Phone: (323) 655-4700

Additional Counsel for Amici:
Joseph Cohen, General Counsel
Margot Nikitas, Staff Attorney
UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO
AND MACHINE WORKERS OF
AMERICA (UE)
One Gateway Center – Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 471-8919

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5).....1

III. CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....1

IV. INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

V. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The District Court Erred in Finding that there Are No Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for Determining Whether Defendants-Appellees Failed to Negotiate in Good Faith.....4

 1. Courts Regularly Determine Whether Parties Have Violated Federal and State Laws that Require Employers and Labor Unions to Bargain in Good Faith 5

 a. The National Labor Relations Act.....5

 b. The Railway Labor Act.....8

 c. The Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute.....9

 d. State Laws.....10

 2. There Are Well-Established, Judicially Manageable Standards for Determining Whether Negotiations Were in Good Faith..... 12

VI. CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aaron Bros. Co. v. NLRB, 661 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1981).....8

AFA v. Horizon Air Industries, 976 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1993).....9

Alperin v. Vatican Bank, 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....5, 17

American Laundry Mach. Co., 76 NLRB 981 (1948).....15

American Laundry Mach. Co. v. NLRB, 174 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1949).....15

Atlas Mills, 3 NLRB 10 (1937).....6

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....4, 17

Brotherhood of Railway Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.,
394 U.S. 369 (1969).....9

C. & J. Camp, Inc., 107 NLRB 1068 (1954).....16

Chicago & N.W. Railway v. UTU, 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....9

*Cuyamaca Meats, Inc. v. San Diego and Imperial Counties Butchers’ and
Food Employees’ Pension Trust Fund*, 827 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1987).....8

Department of the Air Force v. FLRA, 717 F.2d 1314 (10th Cir.1983).....10

Department of the Air Force, 6 FLRA 548 (1981).....10

Financial Institution Employees of America, Local 1182 v. NLRB,
738 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1984).....8

Fitzgerald Mills Corp., 133 NLRB 877 (1961).....15

FLRA v. Office of Personnel Management, 778 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....15

Frankl v. HTH Corp., 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....8

General Electric Co., 150 NLRB 192 (1964).....14

General Electric Co., 163 NLRB 198 (1967).....15

General Electric Co. v. NLRB, 412 F.2d 512 (2nd Cir. 1969).....15

Globe Cotton Mills v. NLRB, 103 F.2d 91 (5th Cir. 1939).....13

Hardesty Co., Inc., 336 NLRB 258 (2001).....14

K-B Res., 294 NLRB 908 (1989).....15

Kuna Meat Co., 304 NLRB 1005 (1991).....17

Kuna Meat Co. v. NLRB, 966 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992).....17

McCourt v. Cal. Sports, Inc., 600 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1979).....13

National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 1309 v. Dept. of the Interior, 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....10

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB, 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....7

NLRB v. Biles-Coleman Lumber Co., 98 F.2d 19 (9th Cir. 1938).....7

NLRB v. Cascade Employers Association, Inc., 296 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1961).....8

NLRB v. Fitzgerald Mills Corp., 313 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1961).....15

NLRB v. General Elec. Co., 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969).....14

NLRB v. George P. Pilling & Son Co., 119 F.2d 32 (3d Cir. 1941).....13

NLRB v. Herman Sausage Co., 275 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1960).....13

NLRB v. Holmes Tuttle Broadway Ford, Inc., 465 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1972).....8

NLRB v. Hoppes Mfg. Co., 170 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1948).....15

NLRB v. Industrial Wire Prods. Corp., 455 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1972).....8

NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union, 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....14

NLRB v. J.A. Terteling & Sons, Inc., 357 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1966).....8

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....16

NLRB v. Mar-Len Cabinets, Inc., 659 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1981).....8

NLRB v. Maywood Do-Nut Co., Inc., 659 F.2d 108 (9th Cir. 1981).....8

NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943).....4, 8

NLRB v. Mrs. Fay’s Pies, 341 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1965).....8

NLRB v. Nesen, 211 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1954).....8

NLRB v. Shannon, 208 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1953).....8

NLRB v. Tomco Communications, Inc., 567 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1978).....8

NLRB v. Triumph Curing Center, 571 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1978).....8

NLRB v. West Coast Casket Co., Inc., 469 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1972).....8

Pease Co. v. NLRB, 666 F.2d 1044 (6th Cir. 1981).....13

Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp. v. NLRB, 663 F.2d 956 (1981).....8

Prentice-Hall, Inc., 306 NLRB 31 (1992).....15

Professional Transportation, Inc., 362 NLRB No. 60 (2015).....16

Queen Mary Restaurants v. NLRB, 560 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1977).....8

Radisson Plaza Minneapolis, 307 NLRB 94 (1992).....15

Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB, 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993).....15

Richard Mellow Elec. Contractors Corp., 327 NLRB 1112 (1999).....16

Seattle-First National Bank v. NLRB, 638 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1981).....8

Singer Mfg. Co. v. NLRB, 119 F.2d 131 (7th Cir. 1941).....13

Sparks Nugget v. NLRB, 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992).....8, 16

Valley Imported Cars, 203 NLRB 873 (1973)..... 15

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....5, 17

Virginian Railway Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40, Railway Employees,
300 U.S. 515 (1937).....13

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 7101 et seq. (2012).....9

5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(4) (2012).....9

5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5) (2012).....9

5 U.S.C. § 7116(b)(5) (2012)..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 151 (2012).....6

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) (2012).....7

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(3) (2012).....7

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) (2012).....7

45 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* (2012).....8

45 U.S.C. § 152, First (2012).....8

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 23.40.110(a)(5) (West 2015).....10

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 23.40.110 (c)(2) (West 2015).....10

Cal. Gov’t Code Ann. § 3517 (West 2015).....10

Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3519(c) (West 2015).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3519.5(c) (West 2015).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3505 (West 2015).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3506.5(c) (West 2015).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3540.1(h) (West 2015).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3543.5(c) (West 2015).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3543.6(c) (West 2015).....	10
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 3562(m) (West 2015).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7-470(a)(4) (West 2015).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7-470(b)(2) (West 2015).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7-470(c) (West 2015).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 5-272(a)(4) (West 2015).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 5-272(b)(3) (West 2015).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 5-272(c) (West 2015)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-153e(b)(4) (West 2015)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-153e(c)(4) (West 2015).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-153e(d) (West 2015)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1302(e) (2015)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1307(a)(5) (2015)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1307(b)(2) (2015)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1602(e) (2015)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1607(a)(5) (2015)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1607(b)(2) (2015)	10

Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 4002(e) (2015)10

Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 4007(a)(5) (2015)10

Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 4007(b)(2) (2015)10

D.C. Code Ann. § 1:617-01(c) (LexisNexis 2015)10

D.C. Code Ann. § 1:617-04(a)(5) (LexisNexis 2015)10

D.C. Code Ann. § 1:617-04(b)(3) (LexisNexis 2015)10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 447.203(14) (West 2015).....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 447.203(17) (West 2015).....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 447.309(1) (West 2015).....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 447.501(1)(c) (West 2015).....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 447.501(1)(f) (West 2015).....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 447.501(2)(c) (West 2015).....10

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 89-2, 89-9(a) (West 2015).....10

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 89-13(a)(5) (West 2015).....10

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 89-13(8)(2) (West 2015).....10

Idaho Code Ann. § 33-1271(1) (2015)..... 11

Idaho Code Ann. § 33-1272(3) (2015)..... 11

Idaho Code Ann. § 44-1804 (2015).....11

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 315/7 (West 2015).....11

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 315/10(a)(4) (West 2015).....11

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 315/10(b)(4) (West 2015).....11

115 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/10 (West 2015).....11

115 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/14(a)(5) (West 2015).....11

115 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/14(b)(2) (West 2015).....11

Ind. Code Ann. § 20-29-2-2 (West 2015).....11

Ind. Code Ann. § 20-29-6-1 (West 2015).....11

Ind. Code Ann. § 20-29-7-1 (West 2015).....11

Ind. Code Ann. § 20-29-7-2 (West 2015).....11

Iowa Code Ann. § 20.9 (West 2015).....11

Iowa Code Ann. § 20.10(1) (West 2015).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-4322(m) (West 2015).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-4333(b)(5) (West 2015).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-4333(c)(3) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 345.050(1)(e) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 345.050(2)(b) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 345.050(3) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67C.406(1)(e) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67C.406(2)(b) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67C.406(3) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67A.6904(1)(e) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67A.6904(2)(b) (West 2015).....11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67A.6904(3) (West 2015).....11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §1285(1) (2014).....11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §1284(1)(e) (2014).....11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §1284(2)(b) (2014).....11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §979-D(1) (2014).....11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §979-C(1)(e) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §979-C(2)(b) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §1026(1) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §1027(1)(e) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §1027(2)(b) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §965(1) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §964(1)(e) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §964(1)(e) (2014)..... 11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §2(b) (2014)..... 11

Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 3-101(c) (West 2015)..... 11

Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 3-306(a)(8) (West 2015)..... 11

Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 3-306(b)(5) (West 2015)..... 11

Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 3-501(b) (West 2015)..... 11

Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 6-408(a) (West 2015)..... 11

Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 6-510(a) (West 2015)..... 11

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 150E § 6 (West 2015)..... 11

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 150E § 10(a)(5) (West 2015)..... 11

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 150E § 10(b)(2) (West 2015)..... 11

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 423.215(1) (West 2015)..... 11

Minn. Sate Ann. § 179A.03(11) (West 2015)..... 11

Minn. Sate Ann. § 179A.06(5) (West 2015)..... 11

Minn. Sate Ann. § 179A.07(2) (West 2015)..... 11

Minn. Sate Ann. § 179A.13(2)(5) (West 2015)..... 11

Minn. Sate Ann. § 179A.13(3)(3) (West 2015).....11

Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-305 (2014).....11

Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-401(5) (2014)..... 11

Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-402(2) (2014)..... 11

Mont. Code Ann. § 39-32-109(1)(d) (2014).....11

Mont. Code Ann. § 39-32-109(2)(c) (2014).....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-1377(1) (LexisNexis 2014).....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-1386(1) (LexisNexis 2014).....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-1386(2)(g) (LexisNexis 2014).....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-1386(3)(d) (LexisNexis 2014).....11

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 288.033, 288.150(1) (West 2014).....11

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 288.270(1)(e) (West 2014).....11

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 288.270(2)(b) (West 2014).....11

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273-A:3(I) (LexisNexis 2015).....11

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273-A:5(I)(e) (LexisNexis 2015).....11

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273-A:5(II)(d) (LexisNexis 2015).....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:13A-5.3 (West 2015).....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:13A-5.4(a)(5) (West 2015).....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:13A-5.4(b)(3) (West 2015).....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:13A-16(a)(1) (West 2015).....11

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-17(A)(1) (West 2014).....11

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-19(F) (West 2014).....11

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-20(C) (West 2014).....11

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204(3) (McKinney 2015).....11

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a(1)(d), 209-a(2)(b) (McKinney 2015).....11

N.Y.C. Admin. Code tit. 12, § 12-306(4) (2015)..... 11

N.Y.C. Admin. Code tit. 12, § 12-306(b)(2) (2015).....11

N.Y.C. Admin. Code tit. 12, § 12-306(c) (2015).....11

N.Y.C. Admin. Code tit. 12, § 12-307 (2015).....11

N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-16-13 (2015).....11

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.01(G) (West 2015).....11

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.11(A)(5) (West 2015).....11

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117,11(B)(3) (West 2015).....11

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 509.6 (West 2015).....12

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, § 51-102(5) (West 2015).....12

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, § 51-102(6a)(5) (West 2015).....12

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, § 51-105 (West 2015).....12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.650(4) (2014).....12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.672(1)(e) (2014).....12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.672(2)(b) (2014).....12

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1101.701 (West 2015).....12

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1101.1201(a)(5) (West 2015).....12

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1101.1201(b)(3) (West 2015).....12

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 217.2 (West 2015).....12

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 1451a(t) (2011).....12

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 1452a(b) (2011).....12

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 1452b(b) (2011)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 36-11-7 (West 2015)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-9.1-6 (West 2015)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-9.2-6 (West 2015)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-9.3-4 (West 2015)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-9.4-5 (West 2015)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-9.5-6 (West 2015)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-9.6-6 (West 2015)..... 12

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-9.7-6 (West 2015)..... 12

S.D. Codified Laws § 3-18-2 (2015)..... 12

S.D. Codified Laws § 3-18-3.1(5) (2015)..... 12

S.D. Codified Laws § 3-18-3.2(4) (2015)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1722(4) (2015)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, 1725(a) (2015)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, 1726(a)(5) (2015)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, 1726(b)(4) (2015)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 1981(2) (2015)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 2001 (2015)..... 12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, § 1016 (2015)..... 12

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 41.56.030(4) (West 2015)..... 12

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 40.50.020(2) (West 2015)..... 12

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28B.52.020(8) (West 2015)..... 12

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.70(1)(a) (West 2015)..... 12

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.77 (West 2015).....12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.81(1) (West 2015).....12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-10-104 (2015).....12

Other Authorities:

Co. Exec. Order No. D 028 07, Authorizing Partnership Agreements with State
Employees (12/28/2007), § II(G).....10
Co. Exec. Order No. D 028 07, Authorizing Partnership Agreements with State
Employees (12/28/2007), § III(D).....10
The Developing Labor Law 827 (John E. Higgins, Jr., ed., ABA
5th ed., 2006).....6, 7
NLRB 1937 Annual Report 82, 82-85 (1937).....6
